
May, 2024 

 EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL 
 
 
Employer Representatives 
 
Todd Bingham, President/CEO 
(Term exp 6/30/25) 
Utah Manufacturers Assoc. 
SLC UT 84111-1134 
Cell: (801) 891-6887 
todd@umaweb.org 
 
Dave Davis 
(Term exp 6/30/27) 
Utah Retail Merchants Assoc. 
SLC UT 84104-3470 
cell: (801) 647-0013  
ddavis@utfood.com 
 
Brian Somers, President 
Utah Mining Association 
(Term exp 6/30/2024) 
bsomers@utahmining.org 
Office: (801) 364-1874 
Cell: (703) 626-3873 
 
Steve Van Valkenburg 
Director of Operations 
Employer Advocates LLC 
(Term exp 6/30/2024) 
Steve@employeradvocates.com 

(801) 974-5599, Ext. 123 
 
Joey Gilbert 
President/CEO 
Associated General 
Contractors of Utah 
(Term exp 3/31/2027) 
jgilbert@agc-utah.org 
Office: (801) 363-2753 
Cell: (801) 699-5731 
 
Matt Hilbig 
Vice President, Operations 
OCM/Lee Hecht Harrison 
(Term exp 7/31/2027) 
hilbigmatt@gmail.com 
Office: (801) 327-9640 
 
 
 

Employee Representatives 
 
Jeff Worthington 
(Term exp 6/30/24) 
Utah AFL-CIO 
Salt Lake City, UT   84119 
Cell: (801) 557-4715 
jeff@utahaflcio.org 
 
Sheila Oelerich 
(Term exp 6/30/24) 
State Program Specialist/ETPL 
Coordinator 
Dept. of Workforce Services 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
(801) 633-1394 
soeleric@utah.gov 
 
Kelly Thornton 
(Term exp 6/30/2024) 
Manager, Southeast Service 
Area 
Department of Workforce 
Services 
Moab, UT   84532 
(435) 719-2630 
kthornto@utah.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Representatives 

 
William Starks  
(Term exp 6/30/2025) 
Retired 
St. George, UT 
billstarks1770@gmail.com 
  
Ryan Mecham 
(Term exp 6/30/24) 
Utah Manufacturers Association 
Cell: (801) 557-9105 
ryantmecham@gmail.com 
 
Eileen Rivera 
(Term exp 6/30/25) 
Retired 
Salt Lake City, UT 
4eileenrivera@gmail.com 
 
Kevin Shingleton 
(Term exp 6/30/26) 
Retired 
Lehi, UT   84043 
Cell: (801) 471-7291 
Kshingleton492@gmail.com 
 
Candace Daly 
(Term exp 6/30/2023) 
CJD & Associates 
Farmington, Utah   84025 
(801) 599-8519 
candacedaly.cjd@gmail.com
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